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February 27, 2019

President/CEQ President/CEO

Michael’s Stores Procurement Company, Inc. The Michaels Companies, Inc.

c/o Corporation Service Company c/o Corporation Service Company
251 Little Falls Drive 251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808 Wilmington, DE 19808

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or

reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without

proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Balabbo sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.



Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Michael’s Stores Procurement Company, Inc.
The Michaels Companies, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product® Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Loops and Threads Yarn Storage Bag — The Michaels Companies, | Michael’s Stores Procurement
Plastic cord Inc. Company, Inc.

UPC# 886946451188

345694

84584-2018-03 -

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Balabbo served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Dermal absorption of DEHP can occur through
direct skin contact when the clear plastic is contacted with bare hands. Concentrations of DEHP can be
expected to build within he interior of the case. Articles placed in the case, including but not limited to the
manufacturer’s pillow case, can absorb DEHP. A DEHP contaminated pillow case can be subsequently
handled or placed in direct contact with the head and face resulting in dermal exposure to DEHP. Finally,
while mouthing of the item does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by
touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least January 22, 2019 as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Precila Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

-~

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On February 27, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

Michael’s Stores Procurement Company, Inc. The Michaels Companies, Inc.

c/o Corporation Service Company c/o Corporation Service Company
251 Little Falls Drive 251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808 Wilmington, DE 19808

On February 27, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on February 27, 2019 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

van J. Smith o




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

)

@
3)

“4)

®)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Precila Balabbo.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons. -

W
Dated: February 27,2019

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Precila Balabbo



The Honarable Nancy 9'Maitey
Alameda County District Artorney
1225 Fallon Streer, Raoam 300
Qakland, CA 94612

The Honarahbte Michael atwell
Alpine County District Attarney
17300 Hwy 8, PC 3ox 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Hanerable Tadd Riene
Amador County Bistrict Attarney
798 Court Siteet

lackson, CA 895642

The Honarable Michael Ramsey
Butte County District Attamey
25 County Canter Drive
Oraville, CA 95365

The Hanorable Barhara Yook
Calaveras Caunty Oistrict Attorney
321 Mountain Ranch Aoad

San Andreas, CA 35249

The Henorable Jonn Matthew Jeauchamo

Calusa County District Attamey
346 Fifth Street, #101
Colusa, CA 95332

The Honorable Mark ?etarsan

Contra Zosta Countv Districr Atomey
300 Ward Sireer

Martiner, CA 34553

The 4onoraole Yarn 2arsan

£l Darade Counry SisTrar Attarnsy
515 Main Suaer

Placarville, A 35667

The Honorable Lsa smittcamp
Fresno Cauney District Aorney
2220 Tulare Sureer, #1000
Frasno, CA 93721

The Honarahle Dwavne Stawart
Glenn County Diswrict Attarney
125 5. Murdock Straer

Willows, CA 95988

The Honorable Maggie Fleming
Humbaldt County Districc Attarmeay
825 5" Street, Fourth Floor
Euraka, CA 35501

The Honarable Silberr Stero
imperial County istrict Attamey
340 West Main Street, Suite 102
El Cantrn, CA 32243

The Hanarahte Thamas Haray
inya Caunty District Atarney
PG 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 33526

The Honorable Lisa Graen
Kern Caunty District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honarable Kaith Fagundes
Kirgs County District Attornay
1400 'Nast Lacay Toulavard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Anderson
Lake County Distmct Attarmey
155 North Forhes Straet
Lakeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorabie Stacey Montgomery
Lassen County District Attorney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 36130

The Honorabie lackie Lacay

Los angeles County District Attarney
10 ‘West Temple Streer, Suite 13000

Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honarable David Linn
Madera County District Actorney
202 'Nast Yosemite Avenue
Msdera, €A 92637

The Honcraime Edward Serbernar;
Aarin Caunty Sistrict Attarney
3501 Civic Canter Drive, Room 12€
San Hafael, CA 34903

The Honorable Themas Cooke
Mariposa County Bistricz Arterney
5201 lanes Street, 2.C. Sox 730
Mariposs, CA 9533

The Honorsbie T Bavid Eyster
Mendacdine Caunty Dictrics Atrarney
100 Narth State Street, ? S. Sox 1000
Ukiah, €A 35482

The Honorabie tarry Morzz ‘|
Mercad County Districe Attorney
550 W Main Straer

Mercad, £3 35340

The Honorabie jordanr Tunx
Modo

Zounry DisTict Srrarney

2G4 3. Towrs Siraat, Suira 202

Alturas, CA 381

f i (andaid
Mono Zounty Distncs &
P 3. 30x 517

Birdgepart, 2 33517

The Honorabie Des

Do
Manrtaray Tounty Sistrer Aernay
7 0. 8ax 1131

Salinas, CA 93542

The Hanerabte Allison Aatey
Napa County Gisunc: artar:
Carithears Building

22 Parkway Mall

3. Box 720

Napa, £A 34559

The Hoorahie Ciifford Mewail
Nevada Zaunty District Attorney
201 Commercial Straet

Mevaca Tiry, £a 35353

The Henorsble Tonv Rackauckas
Orange Caunty Disick Attorney
401 Civic Cantar Drive West
Sanm@ Ana, CA 52701

The Hanarable . Scatt Swens
Placar Caunty Sistrict Atiarney
10810 Justice Center Drive Suita 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Hanorabie David Hallister
Plumas Zounty District Attorney

20 Main Street, Rocm 104
Quincy, €A 95971

The nunoraoie Micnae) nestrin
Riveraide County Bistricl Attarney
3960 Crange Sireet

Aiverside, CA 32501

The Hanarable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento Zounty District Artorney
301 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honarabie Candice Hooper

3an Benita County Oistrict Attorney
419 1™ Street, Second Flaor
Hallister, CA 95203

The Hanarabie Michael Ramos

3an Bernardino County District Attorney
303 West 3" Street, 6™ flacr

San Bernardino, CA 324150502

The Honorable Bonnie Dumaris
3an Diego County District Attormney
330 W. Braadway Strest

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable Gearge Gascon

5an Frandsco County Distria Attamey
450 8ryant Street, Room 322

San Frandisco, £A 94103

The Honorable Tori Verher Sajazar
San !oaguin Caunty Oistict Attorhey
222 zast \Weher Avenue, Rocam 202
Stackten, €A 35201

The Hongrabie Jan Sow

5an Luis Sbispo County District Attorney
1033 P3lm Streer, 3™ Floar

San Luis Obispo, £A 93408

The Hanorable Stephen Wagstaifa
San Matea County District Attormey
409 Zounty Canrter, #4

Radwaod Jity, CA 34063

The Honarabie ;oyce Dudlay
Santa arbara Zounty Diso

T Artarmay

2 5anta 3arbara

The hgnorsdle jeffray Rasan

5anta Jara Zounty Distict Artaraey
70 nascHeddipg Soreer, \Wast Ming
3an iose, CA 95110

The Honorabie 1eff Rosell

Santa Zruz County Sistrict Atrarmey
70% Scean Street, Room 200

Sarta Truz, ZA I5060

The daroraole Stephanie riagatt
Shasta Councy Distrect Attornay
1355 Mest Street

Redding, CA 360G

The Haonaoraile tawranca allen
Sierra Caunty District Attorney
100 Courthousa Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorable james Wirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
£ 0. Bax 386

Yraka, £A 36097

The Honarable Knishna Abrams
Saiano Zounty District Attarmey
675 Taxas Straet, Surta 1500
Fairfield, ZA 93533

The Hanorable Jill Ravitch

Sonama County Dismict Attarmey
600 Administratian Drive, Room 212
Santa Rasa, €A 95403

The Haonorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
332 127 Sweer, suite 30U
Mudestu, CA 33354

The Hanaorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attorney
463 Second Streef, Suite 102
Yuba Cry, CA 35391

The Hongorable Gregg Cohen
Fehama County Disories Attorney
444 Qak Streat, Rogm L

Red Bluif, CA 36080

The Honarable Eric Heryfarg
Tnnity County District Attarney
P.O. Box 310

Weaverville, €A 96093

The Honaradle Tim Warg
Tulare Counry District Attorney
221 Sauth Mooney Baulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 92291-4593

The Hanorable Laura Krieg
Tuoclumne Cauinty Qistrict Attorney
423 Narth Washington Sireet
Sonora, €A 35370

The Honarable Gregary Tatten
Venturs Caurrty District Attorney
&00 Sauth Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 32009

The Hanorabie leff Reisiz
Yoio County District Attomey
301 second Stree:
Woadland, A 33595

The Honorabie Patrick McGrarh
‘Yuba County District Actorney
215 Fifth Street

Maryswille, CA 35901

The Hanaranle Mikes fayer

af the Tity dctornev g )
300 Jov Hall Zast
200 NMorik

ias angal

Mamn Sirzet
£A 300:2

The ranarabla lames Sanchaz
Ot
315 i Jarzer, 4 Floor

Sacramento CA 35314

f che ity Attorney Sacramenco

The Honorabla Mara . El
Offica of the Zry Artgrney San Jiege
1200 Third avenue, Sutie 1520

San Diega, €A 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Herrera
Office of the City Attarney, 5an ~rancisca
19r, Zariton 3. Goodlar Placa
5an franasca, CA 34102

The Hanorabie Aichard Dayie

Offica of the City Attorney, 5an lose
200 East 3anma Clara Street, 16™ Flagr
San lose, CA 95113

Qffica of the Caiifornia Attarmey Senerat
Proposition 55 Enforcement Renorting
ATTN: Prop 33 Coardinatar

1515 Clay Straer, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 34612-1550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
(PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY

The feilewing summary has teer precared oy the California Cfice of £ nvircnmental Hezlth HazarG A ssessment (OE HHA }, the ieac agency for the
implementzticn of the Safe Crinking witer and Toxic Enfarcement A ct of 1986 {commenrly kncwn as “Prcpesition 657) A copy of this summary muysr oo
rnciuded as an atiachment tc any nctice of viclaticn served upon an alleged violator of the A ct. The summary provides basic infermancn abeut the
grevisicens of the taw, and is intended ic serve crly as a cenvenient scurce of general informancn. Itis notintended © previde autheritstive guidance cn

the meaning or application of the law. Please refer tc the statute and GEHHA s implementing reguiaticns (see citaticns below) fer further infermaten.
CTICE RELATEC TO YCUR EUSINESS, CONTACLT Tag

FCR INFORMATICN CCNCERN!NG THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE N
PERSCN ICENTIFIEC CN THE NOTICE

The text cf Propesiticn 65 (Feslth ard Safety Cdde Seatiors 252445 € through 25242.13) is available cnline at

it ffrehha.ca.gov /propES AewPESaw 72003 homi, R egulavens that previde mere specitic guidance on compliance, and that specify precedures fo ke
1c1lcwed Ly the Swte in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of tre California Code cf R eguiaucrs, sections 25102 threugh
27CC1.° These implementing regulaticns are zvaiiable cnline st http://cehha.ca.gcv/prcpES/iaw/Pt:SR egs.html.

WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?

Tre "Prepesition 65 List.” Under Prepesiden 65, the lesd agency {CERRA puklishes a list of chemi
cause cancer and/cr reprecuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition GE list if they are kncwn te cause cancer and/er birth defects or cther
repreguctive harm, such as damage e female or male reproductive sysiems or tc the developing ferus, This tist must be updated at least once s yesr, [he
current Propositicn €5 list cf chemicais is availatbie on the CEHHA website at: http:/Avww cehha.ca.gcv/prep6s/prep6Ss_lisyN ewlist.html

Only those nemicais that are on the fist are regulated under Propesition 55. B usinesses that producs, use, release or otherwise angage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonasle warnings. A business is required tC warn a persop nefore “knowing!y and intentionally”’ exoosing that perscn ¢ 3 isted chemical
unless an axsmpbon applies. The warning given must be “ciear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: {1} clearly say that the chemicai

or other reproductive harm; and {2} be giver in such 3 way that it will effecvely reach the serson

cals that are knewn tc the State cf Califerma to

involvag is known T© cause cancer or Dirth defacts 5
tefora he or she is ax ocsea o thar chemical. Some exsesures are ax smpt fram the warning requirament under cermain circumstances discussed below
Prembrhon from dischargas into dr nking water A pusiness must nct knowng'y discharge or rel2ase 3 iisted chemical 1nto watar or onto (and where .{

oy 5 reguirement urder ZAsin

Hlaw fingex nos, (¢ Sersrmine 36 30Clic3ne

curracy AFGCNS {(AOZ /rviaw 0BTRaLta 30v/Srese

mmor of weich are the foniow:

| nas meen 1:5t2@, The &1

<3

rer ite msrcing recuirement nor the dISCrarg2 cremeiten ageiies tc @ Busiress mat 2picys 2 Ka o1

; Pmpmyq—c ~Ct st those presentin C3
armiczis that 3r2 Histed wnder Pr
e thar il
se T cancer in 1CC CCC rcinduy
atcrs idertity spearfic for mary tisted carc
NEITIng raculremrent Seze CF ,A WRCSITe 5T, PO /A CRRna Ce.2ov/erepEs/aetMs
regulaticns fer rr.frrrrar"r. creerring how these jevels are cafculated

137 LCCC umes the leval in questicn For chamicals kncwe e the Sate o causs

that the axscsura wiil produce ne chseryatre: of f
gy LCCC Tris

(‘)
D
9]
i

IcIEC I resuiT i act m

R LS, ard Seca

Zxpesurasthat wili greduce nc otseryatia raproductive of
“2praduCTiv2 IoX. City, @ NZFRINg 1S NoT raquired if the Susin C3USINE he exCCsure Can Cemcrsirate
SHENE DY *,"f‘ times the ievel auesticr. 'n ctrer weras, the ievai of axposure must be belcw the “nc ctservatie effect tevel” div:dec ¢

numzer nAcwn as tha Max mum A"IOWECI&‘ cse _avel {MAZL; Sae CEHRA s websiie 3T RTIE /faww Cenna.ca.2ov/proc€s/gatN SR os it for 2t st
cf M2 D 5, and Sacticn 25801 et sag cf the re; J[a[ ons for infermaticn cercerning how these levels ara calculated.

Evcesurzs e Maturally Cocurring Cr‘emlra's in Feoed Certain exgesures tc chemicals that natural'y occur in foeds (1.e,

ROCWS BUmar actvety, rnciucing ach /1ty oy scmecre cther thar the persch causing the axpcsure) arz exempt frem the warning requiremerts cf the iaw
255C.

T Ze recuced fc the Jowest evel feasitie. Regulaticns exglaining this exemgticn can be found in Saction 2

cortarinart i m
Liscnarges thatde netrasultin 3 “significant ameunt” of the listec chemical ertering any scurce f arinking water The preniziner from dischargss
2 listed chemical has not, dees net, cr wil1 ncr

irtc drinking water does net agely (f the gischarger is atble w cemcrstrate that a "sigaficart ameunt” cf T
2333 1NIG 2r 2rbabiy 23s5 1115 3 sourta of dnnking warter, arg that tha dis harg:_- zomglias with ail other agalicacla laws, regulations, Sermis
ragaicArents, r srders. A “siz wa‘ican-: amount” maans any detactabdiz amaunt, ax cept an amount that would mest the “no sigrificant #sk” feval far
,CCC umes beicw the “ng obsersacie errac-’_" ievai for chemicals thal cause raproducy /2 1ox .y if 3 tndivid uat

that dc ncT rasulTircm any

"

chemizais rhat causa Zarcar or |
vara ex,:c<ea © £hat amount in dr'rtk:ng aarar
SPRCPCSITICN 65 ENFCRCELD?

EnFcrcemert 's carried cut through <r il lawsuits. These lawsut's may ke brcught by the A torrey G
L swsuis may alsc ke breugrt by private carties actrg 'n the public interest, but anly after providing notice of the alleged viciaticr tc the A rtorrey
General, the acpropriate district attorney and city sttcrney, and the cusiness accused ¢f the viclation. The nctice must crovide adequate ynfermation 1€
silow the racipient ic assess the rature of the 3lleged viciatcn. The nctica must comety with the infermaticn and grocedural recui rements scec:fied 10
11, A private party may nct gursue an independent enfercemert acticr uncer Fregesiher £5

ereral, any diswCr atterney Cr cerfain City anCrneys

s=zcucr 259C3 of Tine 27 arc secoers 325C-3183 of Tige 1



cre ¢f the governmental officials nated above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in viclation of Propositicn 65 is subject ta civil penalties of ug to $2.50C per day for each vialauon, In addinon, the business may,

be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on cermin axposures If the alleged violator meets specific condiuons. For the following ypes of

exposures, the Act provides an oppartunity for the business to correct the alleged violation.

_é\ln exposure to alcohclic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption 1S permitied by law:

An axposure 1o a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage preparad and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for

immediate censumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed oy cooking ar

stmilar preparaben of fced or beverage components necessary to rencer the fcod or beverage palatable or to avord microbialogical contamination,

CAn expesure [0 environmental tobacce smeke caused by antry of gersons (other than employees; an premises owned or operated by the allegec viclater

where smoking 1s germitted at any locatior: on the gremises,

#in exposure ta 'isted chemicals :n engine axhaust, to the extert the axposure Gecurs insiae 3 facility cwned or cperated by the alleged viclater ang

primarily intended for parking nan-commercial vehicles.

14 3 private party alleges that 3 viclaticr cccurred based on cre of the exposures described skove, the private party must first provide the allegad viciaer 5

ncrice of special ccmpliance grocedure and preef of cempiiance ferm

A private garty may nct file an acticn against the aileged viclater for these exposuras, or reccver (e a settlement any paymentin lieu cf peralues ary

resmbursement fcr costs and atterney's fees, if the nctice was served cn cr after Cctoker 5, 20123, and the alleged viclator has dene ali cf the felicw ng

wil ithin 14 days of being served notice:

_Lcrrecred the alleged viclaticn;

:_Agreed to pay a civil penalty of SSCC {sukject tc change as nctec telow! tc the private party within 3C days, and

LN ctifieg the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been cerrectec.

T he writter nctification tc the gnvate-party must include a nctice ¢f special cempliance procedure and preof cf

viclater as directed in the ncuce. Cr Aprii 1, 2028, and every five years thereafter, the dcllar amourt of the civi

Ccuncil kased cn the change in the annual California Consumer Brice Index. The Judicial Ccunal will publish the dellar ameunt of the adjusted civii

peralty at each five-year imerval, tcgether with the date of the next scheduled acjustment.

A alleged viclator may sausfy these canditions cnly cre time for 3 viclatien arising from the s

The satisfaction of these cenditions dees net prevent the Aticrney General, a distnct attorney, s city aterney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC ccpuiztion,

cr any fuli-time city prosecuter with the consent of the district stterney, frem filing an enforcement action agsinst an alleged vialatcr The amcunt of any

civii penaity for a viclation shall be reduced to refiect any payment maae by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party

A copy of the nofice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is included with this nctice and can be downlcaded from CEH 2
website at. hup://oehha.ca.gov/propE€SAaw/p65law72C03.htmi. The notice is reproducead here:
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__ Enviconmental webacce smcka caused by antry of zersens {ctrer than emelcyees; or cremises owned or coerated B
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this notice. )
I hereby agree to pay, within 3C days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $5C0 to the Naticing Party only and certify that| have complied with Healtr

and Safety C cde §25249.6 by (check only one of the Following):

| Posting 2 warning or warnings abaut the alleged axposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accuracaty
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

¢ [Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Naticing Party. and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 tS piacement
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated

C ertification .
My statements cn this form, and cn any attachments te it, are true, comglete, and correct te the best of my kncwledge and oelief and are made in geod farth

I have carefully read the instructions ta complete this form 1 underszand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject tc aaditionai penaltes
under the Safe C -inking Water and Tcxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Propesition 65).

Signature cf alleged violater or authcrized representative C ste

Name and tile cf signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWGOR REGULA TiCNS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 {mplementatdon Office at (916) 445-69CC or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments@ oehha.ca.gov



